1502 IEEE JOURNAL OF SOLID-STATE CIRCUITS, VOL. 56, NO. 5, MAY 2021
A Reconfigurable Non-Uniform Power-Combining
V-Band PA With +17.9 dBm Psat and
26.5% PAE in 16-nm FinFET CMOS
Kun-Da Chu , Graduate Student Member, IEEE, Steven Callender, Member, IEEE,
Yanjie Wang, Senior Member, IEEE, Jacques Christophe Rudell , Senior Member, IEEE,
Stefano Pellerano, Member, IEEE, and Christopher Hull , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract— This article presents the design of a dual-mode

IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 54, no. 5, pp. 1266–1273, May 2019.
[4] S. Callender, S. Pellerano, and C. Hull, “A 73GHz PA for 5G phased
arrays in 14 nm FinFET CMOS,” in Proc. IEEE Radio Freq. Integr.
Circuits Symp. (RFIC), Jun. 2017, pp. 402–405.
[5] L. Ye, J. Chen, L. Kong, P. Cathelin, E. Alon, and A. Niknejad,
“A digitally modulated 2.4GHz WLAN transmitter with integrated phase
path and dynamic load modulation in 65 nm CMOS,” in IEEE Int. Solid-
State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers, Feb. 2013, pp. 330–331.
[6] S. Callender, S. Pellerano, and C. Hull, “A compact 75GHz PA with
26.3% PAE and 24GHz bandwidth in 22 nm FinFET CMOS,” in
Proc. IEEE Radio Freq. Integr. Circuits Symp. (RFIC), Jun. 2018,
pp. 224–227.
[7] S. V. Thyagarajan, A. M. Niknejad, and C. D. Hull, “A 60 GHz drain-
source neutralized wideband linear power amplifier in 28 nm CMOS,”
IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 61, no. 8, pp. 2253–2262,
Aug. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2014.2333682.
[8] J. Zhao, M. Bassi, A. Bevilacqua, A. Ghilioni, A. Mazzanti,
and F. Svelto, “A 40-67GHz power amplifier with 13dBm PSAT
and 16% PAE in 28 nm CMOS LP,” in Proc. 40th Eur. Solid
State Circuits Conf. (ESSCIRC), Sep. 2014, pp. 179–182, doi:
10.1109/ESSCIRC.2014.6942051.
[9] D. Zhao and P. Reynaert, “A 40-nm CMOS E-band 4-way power
amplifier with neutralized bootstrapped cascode amplifier and optimum
passive circuits,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 63, no. 12,
pp. 4083–4089, Dec. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2015.2496341.
[10] E. Kaymaksut, D. Zhao, and P. Reynaert, “Transformer-based Doherty
power amplifiers for mm-wave applications in 40-nm CMOS,” IEEE
Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 63, no. 4, pp. 1186–1192, Apr. 2015,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2015.2409255.
[11] S. Kulkarni and P. Reynaert, “A 60-GHz power amplifier with
AM–PM distortion cancellation in 40-nm CMOS,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 64, no. 7, pp. 2284–2291, Jul. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2016.2574866.
[12] D. Zhao and P. Reynaert, “A 60-GHz dual-mode class AB power
amplifier in 40-nm CMOS,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 48, no. 10,
pp. 2323–2337, Oct. 2013, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2013.2275662.
[13] D. Zhao, S. Kulkarni, and P. Reynaert, “A 60-GHz outphasing trans-
mitter in 40-nm CMOS,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 47, no. 12,
pp. 3172–3183, Dec. 2012, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2012.2216692.
[14] F. Shirinfar, M. Nariman, T. Sowlati, M. Rofougaran, R. Rofougaran, and
S. Pamarti, “A fully integrated 22.6dBm mm-wave PA in 40 nm CMOS,”
in Proc. IEEE Radio Freq. Integr. Circuits Symp. (RFIC), Jun. 2013,
pp. 279–282, doi: 10.1109/RFIC.2013.6569582.
[15] S. Kulkarni and P. Reynaert, “A push-pull mm-Wave power amplifier
with <0.8◦ AM-PM distortion in 40 nm CMOS,” in IEEE Int. Solid-State
Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers, Feb. 2014, pp. 252–253, doi:
10.1109/ISSCC.2014.6757422.
[16] C.-W. Tseng and Y.-J. Wang, “A 60 GHz 19.6 dBm power amplifier
with 18.3% PAE in 40 nm CMOS,” IEEE Microw. Wireless Compon.
Lett., vol. 25, no. 2, pp. 121–123, Feb. 2015, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.
2014.2382682.
[17] M. Babaie, R. B. Staszewski, L. Galatro, and M. Spirito, “A wideband
60 GHz class-E/F2 power amplifier in 40 nm CMOS,” in Proc. IEEE
Radio Freq. Integr. Circuits Symp. (RFIC), May 2015, pp. 215–218, doi:
10.1109/RFIC.2015.7337743.
[18] J.-K. Wang, Y.-H. Lin, Y.-H. Hsiao, K.-S. Yeh, and H. Wang,
“A V-band power amplifier with transformer combining and neu-
tralization technique in 40-nm COMS,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp.
Radio-Frequency Integr. Technol. (RFIT), Aug. 2017, pp. 113–116, doi:
10.1109/RFIT.2017.8048220.
[19] J. Xia, A. Chung, and S. Boumaiza, “A wideband millimeter-wave
differential stacked-FET power amplifier with 17.3 dBm output power
and 25% PAE in 45nm SOI CMOS,” in IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp.
Dig., Jun. 2017, pp. 1691–1694, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2017.8058965.
[20] H. T. Nguyen, T. Chi, S. Li, and H. Wang, “A 62-to-68GHz linear
6Gb/s 64QAM CMOS Doherty radiator with 27.5%/20.1% PAE at
peak/6dB-back-off output power leveraging high-efficiency multi-feed
antenna-based active load modulation,” in IEEE Int. Solid-State Cir-
cuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers, Feb. 2018, pp. 402–404, doi:
10.1109/ISSCC.2018.8310354.
[21] H. T. Nguyen, T. Chi, S. Li, and H. Wang, “A linear high-efficiency
millimeter-wave CMOS Doherty radiator leveraging multi-feed on-
antenna active load modulation,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 53,
no. 12, pp. 3587–3598, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2018.2880186.
[22] K. Ning and J. F. Buckwalter, “An 18-dBm, 57 to 85-GHz, 4-stack FET
power amplifier in 45-nm SOI CMOS,” in IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw.
Symp. Dig., Jun. 2018, pp. 1453–1456, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2018.
8439649.
[23] T. Chi, F. Wang, S. Li, M.-Y. Huang, J. S. Park, and H. Wang,
“17.3 a 60GHz on-chip linear radiator with single-element 27.9dBm
psat and 33.1dBm peak EIRP using multifeed antenna for direct
on-antenna power combining,” in IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits
Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers, Feb. 2017, pp. 296–297, doi:
10.1109/ISSCC.2017.7870378.
[24] J. Xia, X.-H. Fang, and S. Boumaiza, “60-GHz power amplifier in 45-nm
SOI-CMOS using stacked transformer-based parallel power combiner,”
IEEE Microw. Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 28, no. 8, pp. 711–713,
Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2018.2843160.
[25] H. T. Nguyen, D. Jung, and H. Wang, “A 60GHz CMOS power
amplifier with cascaded asymmetric distributed-active-transformer
achieving watt-level peak output power with 20.8% PAE and sup-
porting 2Gsym/s 64-QAM modulation,” in IEEE Int. Solid-State Cir-

pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2015.7062918.
[28] F. Wang and H. Wang, “24.1 a 24-to-30GHz watt-level broadband
linear Doherty power amplifier with multi-primary distributed-active-
transformer power-combining supporting 5G NR FR2 64-QAM with
>19dBm average pout and >19% average PAE,” in IEEE Int. Solid-State
Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers, Feb. 2020, pp. 362–364, doi:
10.1109/ISSCC19947.2020.9063146.
[29] E. Wagner and G. M. Rebeiz, “Single and power-combined lin-
ear E-band power amplifiers in 0.12-μ m SiGe with 19-dBm aver-
age power 1-GBaud 64-QAM modulated waveforms,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 67, no. 4, pp. 1531–1543, Apr. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2019.2893177.
[30] S. Callender, W. Shin, H.-J. Lee, S. Pellerano, and C. Hull, “FinFET for
mmwave–technology and circuit design challenges,” in Proc. IEEE BiC-
MOS Compound Semiconductor Integr. Circuits Technol. Symp. (BCI-
CTS), Oct. 2018, pp. 168–173, doi: 10.1109/BCICTS.2018.8551125.
Authorized licensed use limited to: University of Washington Libraries. Downloaded on October 16,2021 at 00:15:54 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.

1512 IEEE JOURNAL OF SOLID-STATE CIRCUITS, VOL. 56, NO. 5, MAY 2021
[31] H.-J. Lee, S. Callender, S. Rami, W. Shin, Q. Yu, and J. M. Marulanda,
“Intel 22nm low-power FinFET (22FFL) process technology for 5G
and beyond,” in Proc. IEEE Custom Integr. Circuits Conf. (CICC),
Mar. 2020, pp. 1–7, doi: 10.1109/CICC48029.2020.9075914.
[32] K.-D. Chu, S. Callender, Y. Wang, J. C. Rudell, S. Pellerano, and
C. Hull, “A dual-mode V-band 2/4-way non-uniform power-combining
PA with +17.9-dBm Psat and 26.5-% PAE in 16-nm FinFET CMOS,”
in Proc. IEEE Radio Freq. Integr. Circuits Symp. (RFIC), Aug. 2020,
pp. 183–186, doi: 10.1109/RFIC49505.2020.9218381.
[33] G. Liu, P. Haldi, T.-J.-K. Liu, and A. M. Niknejad, “Fully integrated
CMOS power amplifier with efficiency enhancement at power back-off,”
IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 43, no. 3, pp. 600–609, Mar. 2008.
[34] Z. Deng and A. M. Niknejad, “A layout-based optimal neutraliza-
tion technique for mm-wave differential amplifiers,” in Proc. IEEE
Radio Freq. Integr. Circuits Symp., May 2010, pp. 355–358, doi:
10.1109/RFIC.2010.5477367.
[35] S. Shakib, H.-C. Park, J. Dunworth, V. Aparin, and K. Entesari, “20.6
a 28GHz efficient linear power amplifier for 5G phased arrays in 28nm
bulk CMOS,” in IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech.
Papers, Jan. 2016, pp. 352–353, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2016.7418052.
[36] V. Bhagavatula, T. Zhang, A. R. Suvarna, and J. C. Rudell, “An ultra-
wideband IF millimeter-wave receiver with a 20 GHz channel bandwidth
using gain-equalized transformers,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 51,
no. 2, pp. 323–331, Feb. 2016.